www.lecta.com

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE

MANUFACTURER

Name: TORRASPAPEL S.A. - LECTA

Contact Adress: Main Operational Offices - Llull 331, 08019, Barcelona — Spain
Production sites: Carrer de la Paperera Torras, s/n

17857 Sant Joan les Fonts, Girona — Spain

PRODUCT
Name: DIVA ART
Description: One-side coated with a silk finish (solid bleached sulphate - SBS) paperboard

specially designed for creative uses of graphic and luxury packaging .

This declaration of compliance is valid for all the paper’s grammages.

FOOD CONTACT COMPLIANCE

Diva Art may stand in contact with dry foodstuffs during a long period of time at temperature up
to 40°C, and complies the following norms:

= European Parliament and Council Commission Regulation (EC) 1935/2004, of 27 October
2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, and repealing
Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC.

= Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006: the paperboard is
manufactured according to good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended
to come into contact with food.

= Bundesinstitut fiir Risikobewertung (BfR) XXXVI Recommendation and German LFGB for
the contact with dry foodstuffs, on food contact paper and board.

= Norm EN 1230:2002 of Sensory Analysis for paper in contact with foodstuffs.

= Analytical Safety testing regarding FDA 21 CFR § 176.170 and 176.180 for paper and
paperboard in contact with dry, aqueous and fatty foods.

= Food contact Guidelines for the compliance of paper and board materials and articles (CEPI).

= FSSC 22.000, international standard for food safety management systems (Sant Joan Mill).

Lecta Main Operational Offices Tel: +34 93 482 10 00

Llull, 331 - 08019 Barcelona — SPAIN Fax: +34 93 482 1170



file:///C:/Users/uammart/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/Z2794TTW/www.lecta.com

www.lecta.com

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE

= Reach Directive (Reg. 1907/2006/EC) with the absence of SVHC and of substances included
in the Lists of Annex XIV and Annex XVII.

This paper is safe if used according to the intended purpose and may hence be used for creative uses
of graphic and luxury packaging (Books, Brochures, Covers, Direct mail, Folders, Folding materials,
Inserts, Magazines, Packaging, Postcards, Tags).

It may stand in contact with dry foodstuffs during a long period of time at temperature up to 40°C.

DUAL ADDITIVES

Some substances listed in the Regulations 1333/2008 y 1334/2008 are used in the composition of
this paperboard:

Number E Dual additive Number E Dual additive
E 170 Calcium carbonate E 551 Silicon dioxide
E 470 Calcium Stearate E 559 Kaolin
E 1203 PVA

For more informations on a specific end-use (food type and/or conditions), or related with food
contact compliance not covered by this declaration, please contact your local sales office.

It is the responsibility of the user of the final packaging to verify the suitability of the same for its use
and foreseen conditions.

Date of issue: 30.11.2021

; ALECTA

TORRASPAPEL, S.A.
Hipatia, 4
Zona Industrial El Lomo
28906 Getafe - Madrid

JORDI SERRA
PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR

This certificate of conformity is based on information provided by suppliers and tests done in external laboratories that we
consider to be reliable, but in any case it constitutes any warranty.
Responsibilities in the appropriate use of the product relays on the final user.

Lecta Main Operational Offices Tel: +34 93 482 10 00

Llull, 331 - 08019 Barcelona — SPAIN Fax: +34 93 482 1170



file:///C:/Users/uammart/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/Z2794TTW/www.lecta.com

